
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-003837-19T1

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| ANTHONY PETRO, YOSEF | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| GLASSMAN, M.D. and MANISH | : | |
| PUJARA, R.PH., | : | ON APPEAL FROM THE |
| | : | FINAL ORDER OF THE |
| <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i> | : | SUPERIOR COURT |
| | : | OF NEW JERSEY, |
| | : | CHANCERY DIVISION – |
| vs. | : | GENERAL EQUITY, |
| | : | MERCER COUNTY |
| | : | |
| GURBIR SINGH GREWAL, | : | DOCKET NO. MER-C-53-19 |
| Attorney General of the State of | : | |
| New Jersey, | : | Sat Below: |
| | : | |
| <i>Defendant-Respondent.</i> | : | HON. ROBERT LOUGY, P.J.Ch. |
| | : | |
| | : | |

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE COMPASSION & CHOICES, LYNNE LIEBERMAN, AND DR. PAUL BRYMAN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

KEVIN DÍAZ, ESQ. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JESSICA PEZLEY, ESQ. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COMPASSION & CHOICES
101 SW Madison Street
Unit 8009
Portland, Oregon 97207
(503) 943-6532
kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org
jpezley@compassionandchoices.org

DENNIS HOPKINS, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 023111998
ALAN HOWARD, ESQ. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Compassion & Choices, Lynne
Lieberman, and Dr. Paul Bryman
PERKINS COIE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 262-6900
dhopkins@perkinscoie.com
ahoward@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| I. Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| 1. Interests of Lynne Lieberman..... | 2 |
| 2. Interests of Dr. Paul Bryman..... | 3 |
| 3. Interests of Compassion & Choices..... | 6 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 7 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| A. Appellants' Claims Are Based in Policy Not Law..... | 7 |
| B. Medical Aid in Dying Is Completely Voluntary for Patients..... | 8 |
| 1. The Safeguards Within the Act Protect All New Jerseyans..... | 9 |
| 2. Medical Aid in Dying Is an Established, and Completely Voluntary, Medical Practice..... | 15 |
| 3. Medical Aid in Dying Is Completely Voluntary for Physicians While Also Respecting the Needs of Patients to Have Their Medical Records Transferred..... | 18 |
| 4. New Jersey Has Long Recognized an Individual's Right to Engage in End-of-Life Decision Making..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases:

Brown v. City of Newark,
113 N.J. 565 (1989)7

Canesi ex rel. Canesi v. Wilson,
158 N.J. 490 (1999)21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)22

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)22

In re Conroy,
98 N.J. 321 (1985)8, 23, 24

In re Peter ex rel. Johanning,
108 N.J. 365 (1987)24

In re Quinlan,
70 N.J. 10 (1976)22

Largey v. Rothman,
110 N.J. 204 (1988)20

*Ortley Beach Prop. Owners Ass'n v.
Fire Comm'rs of Dover Twp. Fire Dist. No. 1*,
320 N.J. Super. 132 (Law. Div. 1998), *aff'd*,
330 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2000)7

State v. Pelham,
176 N.J. 448 (2003)22, 23

Superintendent of Belchertown State Sch. v. Saikewicz,
373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977)23

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend. I21, 22

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-616

N.J.S.A. 16:16-2 (a)12

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.819

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.8 (d)19

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-62 (b)18, 19, 21

| | |
|--|--------|
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-2 (a)..... | 20 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-3..... | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-4..... | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-5..... | 11 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-6..... | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-8..... | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-10..... | 11 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-10 (a) (5)..... | 11 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-10 (b)..... | 11 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-12..... | 13 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-15..... | 15 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-17..... | 16 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-17 (3) (c)..... | 18, 21 |
| N.J.S.A. 26:16-18..... | 13 |
| Arthur Eugene Chin, M.D., <i>Oregon’s Death with Dignity Act: The First Year’s Experience</i> , Dep’t of Hum. Res. Or. Health Div. Ctr. for Disease Prevention & Epidemiology (Feb. 18, 1999)..... | 14 |
| California Department of Public Health, <i>California End of life Option Act 2019 Data Report</i> (2020)..... | 12 |
| Colleen Creighton et al., <i>Statement of the American Association of Suicidology: “Suicide” Is Not the Same as “Physician Aid in Dying”</i> (2017)..... | 16 |
| Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, <i>Colorado End-of-Life Options Act, Year Three 2019 Data Summary, With 2017-2019 Trend and Totals</i> | 12 |
| David Orentlicher, MD, JD, et al., <i>Clinical Criteria for Physician Aid in Dying</i> , 19 J. Palliat. Med. 3 (2016)..... | 9 |
| DC Health, <i>District of Columbia Death with Dignity Act 2018 Data Summary</i> | 12 |
| Hawaii Department of Health, Office of Planning, Policy, and Program Development, <i>Report to the Thirtieth Legislature State of Hawaii 2020</i> (2019)..... | 12 |

Kathy L. Cerminara & Alina Perez, *Therapeutic Death: A Look at Oregon’s Law*, 6 Psychol Public Policy Law 2 (2000).....11

Maine Department of Health and Human Services, *Patient-Directed Care at End of Life Annual Report* (2020).....12

Margaret P. Battin et al., *Legal Physician-Assisted Dying in Oregon and the Netherlands: Evidence Concerning the Impact on Patients in “Vulnerable” Groups*, 33 J. Med. Ethics 591 (2007).....13

New Jersey Office of the Chief State Medical Examiner, *New Jersey Medical Aid in Dying for the Terminally Ill Act 2019 Data Summary*.....12

Oregon Health Authority, *Death with Dignity Act Annual Reports*.....11-12

Purple Insights, Voter and Disabled Community, New Jersey Survey (Feb. 2014).....13-14

Robert L. Burgdof, Jr., *Assisted Suicide: A Disability Perspective Position Paper*, National Council on Disability, March 24, 1997.....14

Soumya Karlamangla, *There’s an Unforeseen Benefit to California’s Physician-Assisted Death Law*, L. A. TIMES, Aug. 21, 2017.....16-17

Susan W. Tolle, M.D. & Joan M. Teno, M.D., *Lessons from Oregon in Embracing Complexity in End-of-Life Care*, 376 New Eng. J. Med. 1078 (2017).....17

Vermont Department of Health, *Report Concerning Patient Choice at the End of Life* (2020).....12

Washington State Department of Health, *2018 Death with Dignity Act Report* (2019).....12
